## **RESOLUTION 2022-09**

## ADOPTING THE CENTRAL LANE METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION TITLE VI AND ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE PROGRAM PLAN

**WHEREAS**, the Lane Council of Governments (LCOG) has been designated by the State of Oregon as the official Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) for the Central Lane region; and

**WHEREAS,** the LCOG Board has delegated responsibility for MPO policy functions to the Metropolitan Policy Committee (MPC), a committee of officials from Eugene, Springfield, Coburg, Lane County, Lane Transit District, and ODOT; and

**WHEREAS,** the development of the Title VI and Environmental Justice Program Plan delineates the MPO's integration of nondiscriminatory practices into transportation planning, public participation, and decision making; and

**WHEREAS,** the proposed Title VI and Environmental Justice Program Plan has been reviewed and is found to conform to all federal and state provisions of Title VI and Environmental Justice; and

**WHEREAS**, a public review and comment period has been conducted, and the Metropolitan Policy Committee has approved the public review process,

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

That the Metropolitan Policy Committee adopts the attached Central Lane MPO Title VI and Environmental Justice Program Plan.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 3rd DAY OF NOVEMBER 2022, BY THE METROPOLITAN POLICY COMMITTEE.

## ATTEST:

Randy Groves, Chair Metropolitan Policy Committee Brendalee Wilson, Executive Director Lane Council of Governments